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U.S. Department

of Transportation
Pipeline and Hazardous
Materials Safety
Administration

June 24, 2021

Mr. Jason Ontjes
DOT/Fleet Manager
Jacam Catalyst, LLC
205 S. Broadway
Sterling, KS 67579

Reference No. 21-0046

Dear Mr. Ontjes:

1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE
Washington, DC 20590

This letter is in response to your April 27, 2021, email requesting clarification of the Hazardous
Materials Regulations (HMR; 49 CFR Parts 171-180) applicable to display of hazard
communication (e.g., marks, labels, and placards) on an intermediate bulk container (IBC)
transported by highway on a flatbed trailer. Specifically, you provide the following scenario of a
transport vehicle carrying IBCs and ask whether it complies with the HMR:

e Multiple IBCs are transported on a flatbed trailer;

e The IBCs are marked and labeled, consistent with §§ 172.400(a)(2) and 172.514(c)(4);
e Straps are used to secure the IBCs to the transport vehicle, which obscure some of the

marks and labels displayed on the IBCs; and

e The transport vehicle is placarded and displays the UN identification number (UN ID#)

of the hazardous material in the IBCs.

The answer is yes. As described in your scenario, the IBCs are appropriately marked and labeled
in accordance with the HMR. The IBC marks and labels serve as the hazard communication for
the package and do not serve as the hazard communication for the transport vehicle. Instead, the
placard and display of the UN ID# serve as the hazard communication for the transport vehicle.



Therefore, the IBC marks and labels may be obscured by a securement strap, similar to how they
would be obscured when transported within a closed transport vehicle.

I hope this information is helpful. Please contact us if we can be of further assistance.
Sincerely,

A~

Dirk Der Kinderen
Chief, Standards Development Branch
Standards and Rulemaking Division
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Hello,
Below is a request for letter of interpretation.
Thanks,

Jonathon, HMIC

From: Jason Ontjes [mailto:jason.ontjes@jacamcatalyst.com]
Sent: Wednesday, April 28, 2021 10:34 AM

To: PHMSA HM InfoCenter <PHMSAHMInfoCenter@dot.gov>
Subject: Letter of Interpretation

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the Department of Transportation (DOT). Do not click on links or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

4/27/2021

Office of Hazardous Materials Standards

Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration
U.S. Department of Transportation

East Building, 1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE
Washington, DC 20590-001

RE: Letter of Interpretation

Dear Office of Hazardous Materials Standards:
Jacam Catalyst, LLC requests a letter of interpretation regarding §172.406(f) Placement of labels
(visibility).

One of our drivers was issued a violation for §172.406(f). The enforcement officer commented that
the label was covered by a strap. One of our DOT Coordinators reached out to the officer to discuss
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HWY: SH-0349 MP-322 /CRADDICK HWY in MARTIN CO. (32.0929000,
-102.1133960)
OWNER:JACAM CATALYST LLC
Addr:i11999 EAST us Hwy 158 GARDENDALE, TX 79758

NOTE TO MOTOR CARRIER: TRC Chapter 644 requires the Motor Carrier fo
éxecute the certification at the bottom and return this report within fifteen (15)
days to the MOTOR CARRIER BUREAU via email or fax.

FAX: 512-424-5739
EMAIL: MCB.Certification@dps.texas.gov

PHONE# : USDOT#: - ICC/MC#: TEDMV#:
{620)278-3355 2390725 53345 006840168¢C
DL# 33709976 ST: TX CLASS: A
OPERATOR: ESCOBEDO, CARLOS GUADALUDE PHONE} :
Addres=: 4416 ROOSEVELT DR MIDLAND, TX 79703

RACE/SEX: HM _ DOB:1986-12-12 MED CARD: 03/05/2022

NOTE TO DRIVER: This report must be furnished to the motor carrier whose
hame appears on this report.
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VIOLATIONS DISCOVERED
(Cited FMCSR infractions are filed in violation of TRC 644.151)
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A. Repaired at Scene / Obtained Oper. Auth. U. Unknown
DISPOSITIONS B. Towed/Escorted to Repair Service D. Other N. Driver 00g

SEAL #'S REMOVED: '1DE7PTT SEAL #: INSTALLED
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Shipping#: 300151864
-ommodity: FLAMMABLE LI QUIDS
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Dest: ANDREWS CO, TX
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INSPECTED BY: o ~ |ID/REGION/DISTRICT/AREA
J SAUSEDA 12138 4 A 16

CHARGES FILED BY: J Sauseda 12138 4 A 16
PREPARED BY:|B Martinez

REFERRAL ID:|B Martinez

 BRAKES BY:|12138 4 A 16 ' |

Trooper Comments: TIME COMPLETEDQ9:00
UN 1993, FL LIQUL HANOL) , ’ I 2 IBC'S o
UN 1993, FL BLE IDS,NOS (METHANOL, ISOPROPANO 3, PG III
2 IBC'S M

OU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED TO APPEAR BEFORE

~ | JUDGE:Hon Jarrell W Hedrick in Martin Co.
%] COURT{ -uP PCT./PLACE: 1/0 AT 10:00AM

PHONE: (432)756-3711 (N/BEEFORE Thu, 6 May, 2021
ADDRHSS: PO BOX 1116 STANTON TX 79782
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IMPORTANT MESSAGES

Any enforcement actions taken against you and any subsequent court actions are
intended to secure compliance with the traffic laws and all other users of the highways.
Failure to comply with your written promise to appear in court and as made on this citation
will constitute a separate offense with which you may be charged and result in warrants
being issued for your arrest. Failure to appear in court or failure to satisfy a judgement
ordering payment of a fine and cost in the manner ordered by the court may result in the
denial of renewal of your driver’s license.

A second or subsequent conviction of failure to maintain financial responsibility will result
in the suspension of your driver license and motor vehicle registration unless you file and
maintain proof of financial responsibility with the Department of Public Safety for two (2)
years from the date of conviction. The Department may waive the requirements to file
proof of financial responsibility if you file satisfactory evidence with the Department
showing that at the time this citation was issued the vehicle was covered by a liability
insurance policy or that you were otherwise exempt from the requirements to provide
evidence of financial responsibility.

You may be able to require that this charge be dismissed by successfully completing a
driving safety course or a motorcycle operator training course. You will lose that right if,
on or before your appearance date, you do not provide the court with notice of your
request to take the course.

This article does not apply to an offense commtitted by a person who holds a commercial
driver’s license.

The Court may provide alternatives to the full payment of any fine or costs assessed
against you, if you are convicted of the offense and are unable to pay the full amount.

If you were convicted of a misdemeanor offense involving violence where you are or were
a spouse, intimate partner, parent, or guardian of the victim or are or were involved in
another, similar relationship with the victim, it may be unlawful for you to possess or
purchase a firearm, including a handgun or long gun, or ammunition, pursuant to federal
jaw under 18 U.5.C. Section 922 (g) (9) or Section 46.05 (b), Texas Penal Code. If you
have any questions whether these laws make it illegal for you to possess or purchase a
firearm, you should consult an attorney.

A request for an out-of-service review, regarding operating authority, must be made in
writing and forwarded to the manager of the Motor Carrier Bureau. If requested, a revie

will be scheduled and conducted by the manager of the Motor Carrier Bureau, or the
ommbmrse Ancimman oitkin 10 Aavie ~F the icciianece of the ait-of-cervice order A reauest
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ANY ENTRIES IN THE VIOLATIONS’ SECTION OF DRIVER'S COPY, WHERE THERE
IS “YES” IN THE TICKET BOX, INDICATES CHARGES FILED AGAINST THE DRIVER.
THIS WILL REQUIRE CONTACTING THE JUDGE FOR APPROPRIATE DISPOSITION.

JUDGE INFORMATION IS IN HEAVY BORDERED BOX ON DRIVER’S COPY.

PAYMENTS FOR FINES SHOULD BE SENT TO THE COURT LISTED ON THE
DRIVER’S COPY.
DO NOT SEND PAYMENTS TO TX DPS/MCB.

CERTIFICATION OF REPAIRMAN
| CERTIFY THAT THE REQUIRED REPAIRS SHOWN IN THE "OUT OF SERVICE”
COLUMN HAVE BEEN SATISFACTORILY COMPLETED. g

b i
by o
SIGNATURE OF REPAIRMAN:

3
NAME OF SHOP (GARAGE): REPAIR WORK COMPLETED
' DATE: TIME: %"

MOTOR CARRIER CERTIFICATION OF ACTION TAKEN
| CERTIFY THAT ALL VIOLATIONS NOTED UPON THIS REPORT HAVE BEEN ¥
CORRECTED AND ACTION HAS BEEN TAKEN TO ASSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THE
FEDERAL AND STATE MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY AND HAZARDOUS MATERIAL
REGULATIONS AND THE LEVEL VI INSPECTION CRITERIA INSOFAR AS THEY ARE
APPLICABLE TO MOTOR CARRIERS AND DRIVERS. | UNDERSTAND THAT
FAILURE TO COMPLY MAY SUBJECT ME TO ADDITIONAL VIOLATIONS UNDER THE
REGULATIONS NOTED.

SIGNATURE OF CARRIER OFFICIAL:

TITLE: DATE:
ATTENTION This report must be furnished to the motor carrier whose name
DRIVER: appears on this report.
NOTE TO MOTOR TRC Chapter 644 requires the Motor Carrier to execute the
CARRIER: above certification and return this report within fitteen (15) days

to the MOTOR CARRIER BUREAU via email or fax.

FAX:
512-424-5739

-Mail:
MCB.Certification@dps.texas.gov

Compliment or Complaint?
To Provide a Compliment, Contact:
CustomerComments@dps.texas.gov or (512) 424-2823

To File a Personnel Complaint, Contact:

Texas Department of Public Safety - Office of Inspector General

PO Box 4087; Austin, TX 78773

InspectorGeneral@dps.texas.gov or (512) 424-5017 (Mon-Fri, BAM-S5PM)
For detailed personnel complaint information, visit www.dps.texas.gow/QIG
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JACAM CATALYST




















the violation and the officer stated that the obstruction was because he considered the cargo strap
an “attachment”.

| would request to see the definition of “attachment” in this situation where as the cargo strap is
being utilized to immobilize the IBC. It is not affixed to the IBC and | would state that there is no way
that the cargo strap could be defined as being an “attachment” to the IBC, exempting it from the
interpretation of obstruction by markings or attachments.

§172.331(c) “states for a bulk packaging contained in or on a transport vehicle or freight container, if
the identification number marking on the bulk packaging (e.g., an IBC) required by §172.302(a) is not
visible, the transport vehicle or freight container must be marked as required by §172.332 on each
side and each end with the identification number specified for the material in the §172.101 table.”

Since 172.331(c) states “in or on”, and our transport vehicle was marked and placarded
appropriately on each side and each end, identifying the hazard and identification number of the
product being transported, we were in compliance of Part 172, Subpart D. If labels were required to
be clearly visible at all times, than wouldn’t all box van trucks, van trailers or flatbed vehicles with
stake sides be in violation? They are not in violation because each side and each end are
appropriately marked and placarded identifying the hazard.

Thank you very much for your time and | look forward to your response.

Respectfully,

Jason Ontjes
DOT/Fleet Manager

M: (620) 960-6880 T: (620) 278-3355
E: jason.ontjes@jacamcatalyst.com
205 S. Broadway, Sterling, KS 67579
Corporate:

11999 E. U.S. Hwy 158
Gardendale, TX 79758

www.jacamcatalyst.com
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